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Dear Mr. Harmon:

This is in response to vour request for an opinion regarding a bond surplus in
connection with certain industrial development bonds issued under the Local
Government Bond Act of 1985 (A.C.A. §§ 14-164-301 er seq. (1987 and Cum.
Supp. 1993)). You state that the electors of Grant County authorized the issuance
of the bonds for the public purpose of financing an industrial park. The bonds
have been retired. with a surplus tax collection of approximately $25.000 to
$30,000. You have asked what governmental entity has the power to appropriate
this surplus.

Amendment 62 to the Arkansas Constitution states in relevant part under Section 5
that any surplus tax collections “shall be transferred to the general funds of the ...
county.” The Local Government Bond Act of 1985 was adopted under

- Amendment 62. and echoes the above language from Section 5 in the provision
governing the pledge and collection of ad valorem taxes. See A.CA Y 14-164-
317(c) (1987) See also A.C.A. § 14-164-329(d) (Cum. Supp. 1993) (regarding
remitting the balance of local sales and use tax receipts to the municipality or
county levving the tax).
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It thus seems clear that the tax surplus is to be transferred to the general revenue
fund in the county treasury. It must be noted in this regard that no money may be
paid out of the county treasury until it has been appropriated by law. A.C.A. § 14-
14-1102(b)(2)(C)(i) (1987). And the authority to appropriate county general funds
is clearly vested in the county quorum court. See A.C.A. § 14-14-R01(b)(2)
(1987). Thus. in response to vour specific question. the bond surplus must be
appropriated by the quorum court. pursuant to its power to appropriate county
public funds.

The foregoing opinion, which 1 hereby approve. was prepared by Assistant
Attorney General Elisabeth A. Walker.

Sincerely.

WINSTON BRYANT
Attorney General
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